profit or loss instead of other comprehensive income, no impairment losses will be recognised in
profit or loss and no gains or losses will be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal as of the
adoption of IFRS 9.

JAB Holding Company S.à r.l., Luxembourg

10

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ model. The new
impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt
investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses
are recognised earlier than under IAS 39.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification of financial
liabilities. The Company has not designated any financial liabilities at FVTPL and did not when
implementing IFRS 9. Consequently, there was no effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying
amounts of financial liabilities at 1 January 2018.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position is as follows:

31 December 2017
As originally

presented IFRS 9
31 December 2017

Restated

in $k in $k in $k

Non-current assets

Subsidiaries 21,806,980 0 21,806,980

21,806,980 0 21,806,980

Current assets

Other receivables 2,420 0 2,420

Cash and cash equivalents 123 0 123

2,543 0 2,543

21,809,523 0 21,809,523

Shareholder's equity

Issued share capital 8,800 0 8,800

Share premium 9,836,177 0 9,836,177

Fair value reserve 11,787,417 -11,787,417 0

Retained earnings -2,264,807 11,787,417 9,522,610

19,367,587 0 19,367,587

Non-current liabilities

Other liabilities 262,938 0 262,938

262,938 0 262,938

Current liabilities

Redeemable shares 1,790,612 0 1,790,612

Other liabilities 388,386 0 388,386

2,178,998 0 2,178,998

21,809,523 0 21,809,523

JAB Holding Company S.à r.l., Luxembourg

11

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is
as follows:

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had an effect on the Company’s accounting policies related to
other financial assets and derivative financial instruments.

For the six
months ended

30 June 2017
As originally

presented IFRS 9

For the six
months ended

30 June 2017
Restated

in $k in $k in $k

Net gain / (loss) on subsidiaries 0 2,076,738 2,076,738
Finance income 186 0 186

Finance expenses -246,683 0 -246,683

Finance result -246,497 2,076,738 1,830,241

General and administrative expenses -561,537 0 -561,537

Result before income taxes -808,034 2,076,738 1,268,704

Income tax expense -5 0 -5

Result for the period -808,039 2,076,738 1,268,699

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit and loss:

   Available-for-sale financial assets - net

   change in fair value 2,076,738 -2,076,738 0

Other comprehensive income 2,076,738 -2,076,738 0

Total comprehensive income

attributable to equity holder 1,268,699 0 1,268,699

JAB Holding Company S.à r.l., Luxembourg

12

Reclassification

On 1 January 2018, the Company’s management has assessed which business models apply to
the financial assets held by the Company and has classified its financial instruments into the
appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effects resulting from this reclassification are as follows:

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted by the Company

A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2018 and
earlier application is permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the new or amended